November 5, 2001

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met on the above date at 9:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the courthouse. Present were the following board members: Howard Groenendyk, Greg Gordy and Henry W. VanWeelden. Also present were the following: Ray Blessum, Mary Inman, Lori Faybik, R.D. Keep and Kay Swanson, County Auditor. Chairman Groenendyk called the meeting to order with a moment of silence.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Gordy to approve the agenda with the addition of discussion of the Francis Bunting request for settlement. All ayes. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by VanWeelden to approve the minutes for the October 15th meeting. All ayes. Motion carried.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Gordy to approve the bills for October in the amount of \$687,738.73 and payroll for \$352,370.09. All ayes. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by VanWeelden to approve the following ordinance. All ayes. Motion carried.

ORDINANCE NUMBER 121

An Ordinance of the Mahaska County Board of Supervisors establishing the voting precincts of Mahaska County, Iowa.

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors of Mahaska County, Iowa is empowered and directed by Chapter 49.7 of the Code of Iowa to determine and establish the voting precincts for Mahaska County, Iowa; and

WHEREAS the census for the year 2000 has now been completed.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mahaska County Board of Supervisors that the voting precincts of Mahaska County, Iowa, outside the city limits of the City of Oskaloosa, Iowa, be and hereby are established as follows:

PRECINCT NUMBER ONE: Adams Township

PRECINCT NUMBER TWO: Black Oak Township and Scott

Township

PRECINCT NUMBER THREE: Cedar Township

PRECINCT NUMBER FOUR:	Jefferson Township East Des Moines Township and West Des Moines Township
PRECINCT NUMBER FIVE:	Garfield Township
PRECINCT NUMBER SIX:	Harrison Township
PRECINCT NUMBER SEVEN:	Madison Township and Lincoln Township
PRECINCT NUMBER EIGHT:	Monroe Township and White Oak Township
PRECINCT NUMBER THIRTEEN:	Union Township and Pleasant Grove Township
PRECINCT NUMBER FOURTEEN:	Prairie Township
PRECINCT NUMBER FIFTEEN:	Richland Township
PRECINCT NUMBER SIXTEEN:	Spring Creek Township
PRECINCT NUMBER SEVENTEEN:	The Town of University Park
Passed and approved this 5 th day of November,	2001.
MAHASKA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVI	SORS
	_
Chairman, Howard Groenendyk	
ATTEST:Auditor, Kay Swanson	_
It was moved by Gordy seconded by VanWeeld	en to waive the second and third reading

It was moved by Gordy seconded by VanWeelden to waive the second and third readings of this ordinance. All ayes. Motion carried.

R.D. Keep Emergency Management Coordinator gave the board a report. The report was placed on file. He reported that he has conducted several training sessions and attended city council meetings. A grant for \$31,781.10 has been received for Department of Justice equipment.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Gordy to place Ray Blessum on the payroll as interim engineer at \$300.00 per day as needed beginning October 30, 2001. All ayes. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by VanWeelden to table until December 3, 2001 the matter of the generator maintenance contract for the law enforcement center. All ayes. Motion carried.

The matter of the Local Emergency Planning Commission was tabled until November 19th, 2001.

The matter of the Francis Bunting settlement was postponed until later date until a document could be drawn up.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by VanWeelden to adjourn. All ayes. Motion carried.

	Howard Groenendyk, Chairman
	Mahaska County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:	
Mahaska County Auditor	